
CHANGE ORDER
                      

architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design
101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046  www.rosstarrant.com

DATE: October 5, 2022 CO #: Three (3)

TO: Tri-State Construction
1305 Argillite Road
Flatwoods, Kentucky  41139

PROJECT: West Irvine Pavement 
Improvements
Irvine, Kentucky
BG 22-178
RTA 2143

CONTRACT DATE: May 2, 2022 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.)

Due to unusual inclement weather conditions for the month of July 2022, the Contractor has requested a time 
extension for the project due to above average precipitation. Upon review of weather conditions (refer to backup 
attached to this Change Order), eight (8) days will be added to the Substantial Completion date:

The new Substantial Completion date for the project is July 31, 2022.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $0.00

The original Contract Sum was $303,371.69

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $43,630.67

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $347,002.36

The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order $0.00

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $347,002.36

The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 8 Days

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore July 31, 2022

NOTE:  This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which 
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

RossTarrant Architects, Inc.
101 Old Lafayette Avenue
Lexington, Kentucky 40502

Tri-State Construction
1305 Argillite Road
Flatwoods, Kentucky  41139

Estill County Board of Education
253 Main Street
Irvine, Kentucky  40336

ARCHITECT (Firm name and address) CONTRACTOR (Firm name and address) OWNER (Firm name and address)

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature)

(Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name)

DATE DATE DATE



Kentucky Mesonet at WKU - July 2022
Day Date Max Min Avg AvgDwpt MaxH.I. MinW.C. HDD CDD Max Min Precip(inch) ResDir AvgSpd. Max3-sec Solar(MJ/m2)
FRI 1 95.4 67.7 81.6 71.5 105 67.7 0 16.6 99.4 46.4 0.04 SW 4.7 18.3 21.5
SAT 2 93.4 68.8 81.1 72.4 106.8 68.8 0 16.1 100 49.6 1.56 WSW 3.2 22.7 20
SUN 3 83.8 66.9 75.4 70 89.4 66.9 0 10.4 100 62.9 0.35 ENE 3.8 33.6 20.9
MON 4 89.7 64.1 76.9 70.9 100.7 64.1 0 11.9 100 58.1 0 ENE 2.6 12.8 28
TUE 5 93.4 70.4 81.9 74 109.7 70.4 0 16.9 100 58.8 0 SSW 4.6 26.9 24.5
WED 6 91.2 69.9 80.5 73.3 107.3 69.9 0 15.5 100 61.4 0 S 4.4 38.4 16.7
THU 7 88.4 68.5 78.5 73.9 102.6 68.5 0 13.5 100 70.3 0.22 E 2.6 15.6 20.6
FRI 8 88.5 70.7 79.6 73.1 101.2 70.7 0 14.6 100 68.5 0.58 S 2.9 36.9 13.2
SAT 9 78.1 65.7 71.9 70.8 78.1 65.7 0 6.9 100 86.4 0.56 NE 3.5 17.7 8.2
SUN 10 84.3 65.3 74.8 68.8 89.8 65.3 0 9.8 100 59.8 0 NNE 4.6 16.7 21.6
MON 11 88.3 62 75.1 68.2 93.5 62 0 10.1 100 49.6 0 SSW 2.3 11.6 27.9
TUE 12 89.7 67 78.4 72.2 100.2 67 0 13.4 99.5 61.9 0.21 SW 6.1 21.8 20.3
WED 13 85.2 64.2 74.7 66.1 88.1 64.2 0 9.7 100 46.2 0 WNW 2.8 12.8 28.1
THU 14 86.5 60.9 73.7 65.8 89.2 60.9 0 8.7 100 43.4 0 NW 3.1 15.7 28.7
FRI 15 86.4 60.5 73.5 65.2 89.2 60.5 0 8.5 100 38.1 0 N 1.9 11.5 28.7
SAT 16 90.3 66.1 78.2 69.6 96.8 66.1 0 13.2 100 49 0 SSW 3.5 15.6 20.3
SUN 17 86.5 70.5 78.5 71.7 94.5 70.5 0 13.5 100 65.5 0.6 SSW 5.1 34.3 10.4
MON 18 76.6 66.8 71.7 71.2 76.6 66.8 0 6.7 100 88.2 0.86 SW 4.9 17.4 7
TUE 19 86.2 65.3 75.8 69.6 91.4 65.3 0 10.8 100 51.7 0.02 SSW 2.7 12.1 22.6
WED 20 90.7 67.2 78.9 75 106.7 67.2 0 13.9 100 64.9 0 SSW 6.9 29.9 21.4
THU 21 87.1 67 77 70.8 95.3 67 0 12.1 99 54.2 0 WSW 5.7 16.8 24.9
FRI 22 90.7 61.6 76.2 69.3 100.5 61.6 0 11.2 100 44.1 0 SW 3.2 14.2 28.4
SAT 23 92.1 65.3 78.7 72.7 104.8 65.3 0 13.7 100 50 0 SSW 3.5 18.4 24.3
SUN 24 91.4 65.6 78.5 71.9 102.9 65.6 0 13.5 100 53.2 0 SW 6.2 22.2 24
MON 25 83.4 72.2 77.8 74.7 92.1 72.2 0 12.8 100 74.9 0.01 WSW 4.8 16.5 10.1
TUE 26 81.8 72.3 77 74.7 91.4 72.3 0 12 100 84.5 1.15 SSW 3.3 14.8 8
WED 27 87.8 70.9 79.3 75.5 101.1 70.9 0 14.3 100 71 0.65 SW 6.4 24.9 18.5
THU 28 83.8 71.1 77.4 74.6 92.3 71.1 0 12.4 100 76.9 0.8 SW 5.3 24.6 13.7
FRI 29 82.9 66 74.5 70.5 89.3 66 0 9.4 100 66.1 0.03 W 3.8 14.7 15.5
SAT 30 80.8 60.8 70.8 65.3 83.2 60.8 0 5.8 100 57.1 0 NE 2.3 13.4 20.5
SUN 31 79.1 67.5 73.3 70 79.1 67.5 0 8.3 100 77.9 0.1 NW 3.3 17.4 11.8
MonthlyAverage MonthlyAverage86.9 66.7 76.8 71.1 95.1 66.7     99.9 61   SW 4 20  

Typical regional weather, July: Eight (8) wet days (rain over 0.10"/ wet ground following substantial rain.

Actual regional weather, July, 2022: Sixteen (16 - 12 rain days over 0.10", 4 wet ground days following substantial rain. 

Days added to Substantial Completion for extreme/unusual weather, July, 2022: 8 days.

WEST IRVINE PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS



U.S. Department of Commerce Summary of Monthly Normals
 1991-2020

Generated on 08/19/2022

National Centers for Environmental Information
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration 151 Patton Avenue
National Environmental Satellite, Data, and Information Service Asheville, North Carolina 28801

Current Location: Elev: 995 ft. Lat: 37.7347° N Lon: -84.2994° W
Station: RICHMOND STATE POLICE, KY US USC00156810

Precipitation (in.)

Totals Mean Number of Days

 Precipitation Probabilities
 Probability that precipitation will be

 equal to or less than
the indicated amount

Means Daily Precipitation Monthly Precipitation
 vs. Probability Levels

Month Mean >= 0.01 >= 0.10 >= 0.50 >= 1.00 0.25 0.50 0.75

01 3.66 11.1 6.7 2.3 0.9 2.48 3.65 4.42

02 3.81 8.9 6.2 1.9 1.1 2.03 3.78 5.36

03 4.35 9.5 7.0 3.0 1.5 3.08 4.19 5.17

04 4.67 9.3 7.1 3.3 1.6 2.87 4.30 5.15

05 4.96 10.5 8.5 3.4 1.7 3.15 4.70 5.82

06 4.59 9.4 7.1 3.4 1.2 2.95 4.84 5.65

07 4.99 9.8 7.7 3.8 2.1 3.77 4.40 5.89

08 3.32 7.6 5.3 2.3 0.8 2.36 3.52 4.33

09 2.66 6.2 4.3 1.6 0.9 1.02 2.26 3.91

10 3.62 6.7 4.7 2.3 0.8 1.63 3.58 5.24

11 3.59 8.7 5.9 2.7 1.1 2.30 3.46 4.47

12 3.90 10.1 6.8 2.7 1.1 2.67 3.36 5.74

Summary 48.12 107.8 77.3 32.7 14.8 30.31 46.04 61.15

Empty or blank cells indicate data is missing or insufficient occurrences to compute value



U.S. Department of Commerce Summary of Monthly Normals
 1991-2020

Generated on 08/19/2022

National Centers for Environmental Information
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration 151 Patton Avenue
National Environmental Satellite, Data, and Information Service Asheville, North Carolina 28801

Current Location: Elev: 995 ft. Lat: 37.7347° N Lon: -84.2994° W
Station: RICHMOND STATE POLICE, KY US USC00156810

Snow (in.)

Totals Mean Number of Days
Snow Probabilities

Probability that snow will be equal to
or less than the indicated amount

Means Snowfall >= Thresholds Snow Depth >= Thresholds
Monthly Snow vs. Probability Levels

Values derived from the
incomplete gamma distribution.

Month Snowfall
Mean 0.01 1.0 3.0 5.00 10.00 1 3 5 10 .25 .50 .75

01 0.70 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 0.20 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

03 0.40 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

04 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

07 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

09 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 0.00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

Summary 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Empty or blank cells indicate data is missing or insufficient occurrences to compute value



���������������	 �
��
�
��
���������
���

����
������ ���

��������� !"#$!��%# &'�(")'"
*+,,-'.' !#-�/ 0�".#!1� ���".�23'04
567789
:;<=>?@A@BCD>?AEFG

HIF<>J>K<;LFM@D>NFC@>O<EIPF>KAEF=FP@>O=Q<;EF=FP@C
RS>TB=UF<D>VVWXYZ [IC@<IM@D>\C@I]]>̂;BP@_>̀aRbYZc
?@A@BCD>dM@IEF KeACFD>K<;LFM@>OPI@IA@I;P>̀fIFg>̂eFMh]IC@c

;̂P@<AM@D>H<IW?@A@F>̂;PC@<BM@I;Pi>jjjXi>SFPF<A]>̂;P@<AM@;<
H_QFD>SFPF<A]>̂;P@<AM@;< K<;Q;CFG

êAPkF>l<GF<>TB=UF< m
HI=F>\n@FPCI;P>oFpBI<FG T;
[A@F>lq>̂eAPkF>l<GF< XjrsrVjVV>
êAPkF>l<GF<>d=;BP@>H;>[A@F OPM<FACF

�� t!"+$!1� ��� !1 &' $u

Â]MB]A@I;PC>UF];g>A<F>Q<;LFM@>gIGFv>oF=AIPIPk>PFkA@IEF>̂;PC@<BM@I;P>̂;P@IPkFPM_>=A_
<FpBI<F>@eF>CBU=ICCI;P>;q>A><FEICFG>RSXv

B̂<<FP@>dQQ<;EFG>d=;BP@ wVViYbjvXj

TF@>dQQ<;EFG>̂lC wjvjj

oF=AIPIPk>dq@F<>dQQ<;EFG>̂lC wVViYbjvXj

TF@>d]]>̂lC wJmibmjvbY

oF=AIPIPk>dq@F<>d]]>̂lC wWVjiZYjvsY

HeIC>oFpBFC@FG>̂eAPkF>l<GF<>d=;BP@
xrW

wjvjj

êAPkF>OP>dr\>:FF>HeIC>̂eAPkF>l<GF<
xrW

wjvjj

êAPkF>OP>̂y>:FF>HeIC>̂eAPkF>l<GF<
xrW
oF=AIPIPk>̂;PC@<BM@I;P>̂;P@IPkFPM_
RA]APMF
;̂P@<AM@>̂eAPkF>oFpBFC@FG>R_ SFPF<A]>̂;P@<AM@;<
;̂P@<AM@>̂eAPkF>oFAC;P>̂;GF \n@<F=F>gFA@eF<
êAPkF>l<GF<>[FCM<IQ@I;P>dPG>zBC@IqIMA@I;P
[BF>@;>BPBCBA]>IPM]F=FP@>gFA@eF<>M;PGI@I;PC>q;<>@eF>=;P@e>;q>zB]_>VjVVi>@eF>̂;P@<AM@;<>eAC
<FpBFC@FG>A>@I=F>Fn@FPCI;P>q;<>@eF>Q<;LFM@>GBF>@;>AU;EF>AEF<AkF>Q<FMIQI@A@I;Pv>{Q;P><FEIFg>;q
gFA@eF<>M;PGI@I;PC>̀<FqF<>@;>UAMhBQ>A@@AMeFG>@;>@eIC>̂eAPkF>l<GF<ci>FIke@>̀Zc>GA_C>A<F>@;>UF
AGGFG>@;>@eF>?BUC@AP@IA]>̂;=Q]F@I;P>GA@Fv>HeF>PFg>?BUC@AP@IA]>̂;=Q]F@I;P>[A@F>q;<>@eF>Q<;LFM@
IC>zB]_>mXi>VjVVv

;̂C@>RFPFqI@>H;>lgPF<



���������������	 �
��
�
��
���������
���

����
������ ���

���

��� !"# $%�& $'!&#()$*"+($,((�$% &-&.(/
 �$)%''�! $ *($#�) $"))�#&" (/$0& *$ *&)
#*"�1($�!/(!2

��

34567849:;<=5:>?46@9<AB

��� !"# $%�& $'!&#()$*"+($�� $,((�$% &-&.(/C$'!�+&/($"$/( "&-(/$#�) $,!("D/�0�$0*&#*
)('"!" ()$-",�!C$E" (!&"-C$'!�F& $"�/$�+(!*("/2

345678:G54H IH<JB5 K4?L4B5:<M:N<568
O",�! PQ2QQ Q2QQR
S" (!&"-) PQ2QQ Q2QQR
T!�F& $"�/$U+(!*("/ PQ2QQ Q2QQR
V��/$W�)%!"�#( PQ2QQ Q2QQR

;<=5:>?46@9<AB:N<568X PQ2QQ
��) $F�!$ *&)$�*"�1($U!/(!$)%''�! (/
,Y$"�$"- (!�" ($,&/$�!$#�E'( & &+($'!&#(
Z%� (

��

[\'-"&�$]*Y



���������������	 �
��
�
��
���������
���

����
������ ���

������ !"#�" $%&&'�(��)�' *�+,"(�)-,� .,"( $-���)%"�
/��� 0!�'-�� .,"( 1�+2 345567

8

9:;<=>?;>

8

@A>?

BCDE>:F;>=CD8GADAH?:

8

@A>?

I=DAD;?8JKK=;?:

8

@A>?

LC;AM8NCA:O8CK8POF;A>=CD8@?E=HD??

8

@A>?


